Polycom, Inc. 1
RELEASE NOTES 3.10.4 | June 2020 | 3725-69999-016C
Polycom RealPresence Desktop for
Windows
hat’s New in This Release  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1
Release History . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2
Security Updates  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2
Hardware and Software Requirements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3

How to enable shorten SDP feature when using silent installation:
msiexec /qn /i RPDesktop.msi CMDLINE="SUPPORT_SIMPLE_SDP=true" /l*v log
How to enable single sign on feature when using silent installation:
msiexec /qn /i RPDesktop.msi
CMDLINE="ENTRANCE_MODE=1;ENABLE_CMA=true;CMA_SERVER_ADDRESS=pctcgk.polycom.com;CMA_INT
EGRATED_LOGIN=true" /l*v log
The following table identifies some of the RealPresence Desktop configuration parameters that can be set
as part of the silent installation:
From version 3.9, the configured parameters below are only valid for the first-time installation of
RealPresence Desktop. Upgraded RealPresence Desktop uses the configurations saved from the
previous release.
Feature Parameter Keys
Possible
Parameter Values
Set default call rate DEFAULT_CALL_RATE AUDIOONLY= 64
CALLRATE256 = 256
CALLRATE384 = 384
CALLRATE512 = 521
CALLRATE768 = 768
CALLRATE1024 = 1024
CALLRATE1920 = 1920
Enable Simple Session Description
Protocol (SDP) size adjustment
feature for SIP
SUPPORT_SIMPLE_SDP TRUE or FALSE